

# **RANDBURG INTERNATIONAL GOLD CORP.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Interim Financial Statements**

(Unaudited)

**First quarter ended April 30, 2011**

## **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

(in Canadian \$)	(IFRS basis) April 30, 2011	(IFRS basis) January 31, 2011	(IFRS basis) February 1, 2010
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	\$ 343	\$ 406	\$ 72,990
Receivable (Note 4)	36,768	31,996	10,671
Marketable securities (Note 5)	-	-	1,425
	37,111	32,402	85,086
<b>Mineral property interests</b> (Note 6)	380,000	380,000	2,584,789
<b>Equipment</b> (Note 7)	999	1,052	1,596
	\$ 418,110	\$ 413,454	\$ 2,671,471
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 421,463	\$ 412,672	\$ 556,750
Liability related to flow-through shares	256,451	256,451	256,451
Due to related parties (Note 10)	336,802	274,418	130,972
	1,014,716	943,541	944,173
<b>Loan payable</b> (Note 9)	200,000	183,236	158,981
	1,214,716	1,126,777	1,103,154
<b>Shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>			
Capital stock (Note 11)	13,536,495	13,536,495	13,536,495
Contributed surplus (Note 11)	3,302,704	3,302,704	3,302,704
Deficit	(17,635,805)	(17,552,522)	(15,270,882)
	(796,606)	(713,323)	1,586,317
	\$ 418,110	\$ 413,454	\$ 2,671,471

\*\* Nature of Operations (See Notes to Financial Statements))

\*\* Transactions with Related Parties (Note 10)

Approved on behalf of the Board on July 26, 2011:

“Michael Opara” Director

“Matthew Chodorowicz” Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Interim Condensed Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)

(Canadian \$)	(IFRS basis) Three Month Period Ended April 30, 2011 (unaudited)	(IFRS basis) Three Month Period Ended April 30, 2010 (unaudited)
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES</b>		
Amortization	\$ 53	\$ 81
Consulting	11,000	6,000
Interest and bank charges	8,264	3,194
Interest on loan payable (Note 9)	16,764	8,489
Listing and transfer agent fees	6,183	5,468
Management fees	36,000	39,000
Office and miscellaneous	519	3,704
Professional fees	-	18,500
<b>Loss before other items</b>	(78,783)	(84,436)
<b>Other income (expenses)</b>		
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	-	6
General exploration expenditures	(4,500)	-
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	(83,283)	(84,430)
<b>Deficit, beginning of year</b>	(17,552,522)	(15,270,882)
<b>Deficit, end of period</b>	\$ (17,635,805)	\$ (15,355,312)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>	\$ (0.003)	\$ (0.004)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	23,870,940	21,843,581

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Randsburg International Gold Corp.**  
(An exploration stage company)  
**Interim Condensed Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Unaudited)**

<b>(Canadian \$)</b>	(IFRS basis) Three Month Period Ended April 30, 2011 (unaudited)	(IFRS basis) Three Month Period Ended April 30, 2010 (unaudited)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (83,283)	\$ (84,430)
Items not involving cash:		
Interest on due to related parties	4,769	1,300
Accretion on loan payable	16,764	3,364
Amortization	53	81
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
(Increase) decrease in receivables	(4,772)	(2,859)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,791	524
(Increase)decrease in due to related parties	57,615	(24,001)
Net cash used in operating activities	(63)	(106,021)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Mineral property expenditures	-	(21,463)
Option payment	-	100,000
Net cash used in investing activities	-	78,537
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loans payable	-	5,125
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	5,125
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash for the period</b>	<b>(63)</b>	<b>(22,359)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>406</b>	<b>72,990</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 343</b>	<b>\$ 50,631</b>
<b>Cash paid for interest</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
<b>Cash paid for income taxes</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flow (Note 15)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **Nature and continuation of operations**

Randsburg International Gold Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia. The Company's principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests in Canada and South America. The Company is considered to be in the exploration stage and substantially all of the Company's efforts are devoted to financing and developing these property interests. The Company has not determined whether its properties contain ore reserves which are economically recoverable. The recovery of the amounts shown for mining properties is dependent upon the existence of economically ore reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of its properties.

### **1. Basis of preparation, adoption of IFRS and going concern**

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS. As these financial statements represent the Company's first financial statements under IFRS, they have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 1, "First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. These interim condensed financial statements have been prepared with the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its January 31, 2012 financial statements. The accounting policies are based on IFRS standards that the Company expects to be applicable at that time. The policies described in Note 2 were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

The Company's financial statements were previously prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (Canadian "GAAP"). The transition date is February 1, 2010. Canadian GAAP differs in some areas of IFRS. In preparing these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with IFRS, management has amended certain accounting and measurement methods previously applied in the Canadian GAAP financial statements to comply with IFRS. The comparative figures for 2010 were restated to reflect these adjustments. Disclosures that are considered significant to the understanding of the Company's interim condensed financial statements and which are normally included in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS are provided in note 13. The note also presents reconciliations and descriptions of the effect of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the equity, the net loss and the comprehensive loss. Moreover, in addition to the supplemental disclosures in note 13, other notes have been added for ease of understanding of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, using the historical cost, except for the financial assets and financial liabilities accounted for at fair value through profit and loss.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is uncertain and is dependent upon the generation of profits from mineral properties, obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and creditors. The Company has not determined whether its properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The application of IFRS on a going concern basis may be inappropriate, since there is doubt as to the appropriateness of the going concern assumption.

The preparation of Interim condensed financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 2.17.

The significant accounting policies that have been applied in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are summarized in note 2.1 to 2.17 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended April 30, 2011.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2. Summary of accounting policies**

#### **2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company**

At the date of authorization of these interim condensed financial statements, certain new standards amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted by the Company.

Management anticipates that all the pronouncements not yet effective will be adopted in the Company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's financial statements is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments (effective ("January 1, 2013")): The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") aims to replace IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" in its entirety. The replacement standard (IFRS 9) is being issued in phases. To date, the chapters dealing with recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities have been issued. These chapters are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Further chapters, dealing with impairment methodology and hedge accounting are still being developed. Management has not yet assessed the impact that this amendment is likely to have on the financial statements of the Company. However, it does not expect to implement the amendments until the chapters of IFRS 9 have been published and it can comprehensively assess the impact of changes.

#### **2.2 Principles of consolidation**

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 85% owned Blue Falcon Extracao Mineral Ltda. ("Blue Falcon"). All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

#### **2.3 Stock-based compensation**

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of the grant, using the Black-Scholes pricing model, and is recognized over vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of the stock options is credited to capital stock. Upon expiry, the recorded amount is transferred to deficit.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods and services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods and services received.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2.4 Short term investments and marketable securities**

Short term investments and marketable securities are valued at fair value using the last bid price.

### **2.5 Mining assets**

The Company records its mining assets, including wholly-owned mining properties, undivided interests in mining properties and deferred exploration costs, at cost less certain recoveries.

Exploration costs are capitalized on the basis of specific mining property or areas of geological interest until the mining assets to which they relate are placed into production, sold or are allowed to lapse.

General exploration costs not related to specific mining assets are expensed in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss as incurred.

The recoverability of the amounts recorded under mining properties and deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the financing needed to complete development, and future profitable production or proceeds from disposal of these assets. The amounts shown for mining properties and deferred exploration costs are not necessarily indicative of present or future values.

### **2.6 Income taxes**

Income tax on profits or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates, enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of the asset and liabilities, using the tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against that excess.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2.7 Basic and diluted earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting earnings attributable to common shareholders, and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, for the effects of dilutive potential common shares. The calculation considers the dilutive potential of options and warrants to have been converted into potential common shares at the beginning of the period or, if later, at the date of issue of the potential common shares.

Diluted earnings per common share is calculated based on net earnings divided by the average number of common shares outstanding taking into account the dilutive effect of stock options and warrants using the treasury stock method.

### **2.8 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and term deposits with original maturity dates of less than three months.

### **2.9 Equipment**

Equipment is recorded at cost. Amortization based on the estimated useful lives of the assets, is provided as follows:

Geological equipment	20% declining balance
----------------------	-----------------------

### **2.10 Asset retirement obligations**

An asset retirement obligation is a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that the Company is required to settle. The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the year in which it is incurred when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The carrying amount of the related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability. The Company currently does not have any asset retirement obligations.

### **2.11 Impairment of assets**

Mining properties and exploration costs are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying may be impaired. If management has not enough information to estimate future cash flows to evaluate recoverability of capitalized amounts, the management compares the fair value and the carrying value. Management also considers whether results for exploration work justify further investments, the confirmation of the interest of the Company in the mining claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the future development or if the disposal of the properties for proceeds is in excess of their carrying value.

### **2.12 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

The Company is in the exploration stage. As none of its properties is at the production stage, no provision is taken.

### **2.13 Equity**

Share capital represents the amount received on the issuance of shares, less issue costs.

Contributed surplus includes charges related to share-based payments until the exercise of options issued as compensation and it also includes warrants granted until the exercise of these warrants.

Deficit includes all current and prior period retained profits and losses.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2.14 Flow-through shares**

Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. The Company accounts for flow-through shares whereby the premium paid for the flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without the flow-through feature at the time of issue is credited to other liabilities and included in income at the same time the qualified expenditures are made.

### **2.15 Foreign currency translation**

Financial statements of the Company's foreign subsidiaries are translated into Canadian dollar equivalents using the temporal method whereby all monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Income and expenses are translated at rates which approximate those in effect on transaction dates. Exchange gains and losses arising from translation are included in the consolidated statement of operations.

### **2.16 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Future assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when the financial assets and all substantial risk and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured initially at the fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit and loss, which are measured initially at fair value.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured subsequently as described below.

#### **Financial assets**

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments are classified into the following categories upon the recognition:

- Loans and receivables;
- Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss;
- Held-to-maturity investment; and
- Available-for-sale financial assets

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognized in the income statement or in other comprehensive income.

All financial assets, except at fair value through the income statement, are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described below.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in the income statement are presented within administrative expenses or other income.

#### *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with a fixed or determinable payment that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method,

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2.16 Financial instruments (continued)**

Less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted when the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

#### *Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss*

Financial assets through profit and loss include financial assets that are either classified as held-for-trading or that meet certain conditions and are designated at fair value through profit and loss on initial recognition. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized in the income statement.

#### *Held-to-maturity investments*

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity other than loans and receivables. Investments are classified as held—to-maturity if the Company has the intention to hold them until maturity.

Held-to-maturity investments are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of net loss. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

#### *Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated to this category or do not qualify for inclusion in any other category of financial assets. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

### **Financial liabilities**

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at fair value through the profit and loss that are carried at

If applicable, all interest-related changes in an instrument's fair value that are recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss are included within financial revenue and administrative costs.

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **2.17 Accounting estimates and critical judgments**

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements about future events. These estimates and judgements are constantly challenged. They are based on past experience and other factors, particularly, forecasts of future events that are reasonable in the circumstances. The actual results are likely to differ from the estimates, assumptions and judgements made by management, and seldom equal estimated results. The following paragraph describes:

-The most critical management estimates and assumptions in the recognition of assets, liabilities and expenses.

-The most critical management judgements in applying accounting policies.

#### **Impairment of assets**

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable and exceeds its fair value. Management reviews on a regular basis the impairment assessment of its Mining assets without a recovery test. (Note - 2.10).

#### **Share based payments**

The estimation of share-based payment costs require the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates to the volatility of its own share price. The probable life of options, the time of exercise of those options and expected extinguishments. The model used by the Company is Black-Scholes.

#### **Income taxes and deferred mining taxes**

The Company is subject to taxes from different tax jurisdictions. It maintains allowances for uncertain tax positions that, in its opinion, appropriately reflect the risks related to the tax positions related to the tax positions subject to discussions, audits, differences of opinion and appeals with the tax authorities or that are otherwise uncertain. These allowances are determined using best estimates of the amounts payable based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant information. These allowances are reassessed at the end of each financial reporting period to determine if the amount is sufficient. However, audits by the tax authorities could subsequently result in an additional liability.

### **Significant management judgment in applying accounting policies**

#### **Going concern**

These interim condensed financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends upon obtaining additional financing. And while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to a going concern. The application of IFRS on a going concern basis may be inappropriate, since there is a doubt as to the appropriateness of the going concern assumption.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 3. Cash and cash equivalents

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Cash in banks	\$ 343	\$ 406	\$ 72,990
	<u>\$ 343</u>	<u>\$ 406</u>	<u>\$ 72,990</u>

### 4. Receivables

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Goods and service tax receivable	\$ 36,768	\$ 31,996	\$ 10,671
	<u>\$ 36,768</u>	<u>\$ 31,996</u>	<u>\$ 10,671</u>

### 5. Marketable securities

Marketable securities are comprised of the following, at fair value:

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Duncan Park Holdings Corporation "Duncan Park"	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,425
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,425</u>

During the year ended January 31, 2011, the Company sold the remaining securities for net proceeds of \$5,580 resulting in a realized gain of \$4,155. During the year ended January 31, 2010 the Company sold securities for net proceeds of \$29,740 resulting in a realized loss of \$61,400. A director of the Company was formerly a director of Duncan Park.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 6. Mining property interests

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Acquisition costs	\$ 117,000	\$ 117,000	\$ 117,000
Exploration costs	263,000	263,000	2,467,789
	<u>\$ 380,000</u>	<u>\$380,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,584,789</u>

A detailed continuity breakdown of mining property interests by property for the last two years is as follows:

April 30, 2011	Blue Falcon Property	McClintock & Livingston Townships	Flett & Angus Townships	Victory Strike	Total
<b>Acquisition costs</b>					
Balance, beginning and end of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 117,000	\$ -	\$ 117,000
<b>Exploration costs</b>					
Field expenses	-	-	-	-	-
Travel	-	-	-	-	-
Additions in year:	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance, beginning of year</b>	30,000	-	233,000	-	263,000
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	30,000	-	233,000	-	267,500
<b>Total costs</b>	\$ 30,000	\$ -	\$ 350,000	\$ -	\$ 380,000
<b>January 31, 2011</b>					
<b>Acquisition costs</b>					
Balance, beginning and end of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 117,000	\$ -	\$ 117,000
<b>Exploration costs</b>					
Field expenses	38,167	-	484	-	38,651
Travel	7,044	-	-	-	7,044
Additions in year:	45,211	-	484	-	45,695
<b>Balance, beginning of year</b>	199,072	-	2,268,717	-	2,467,789
Option payment received	-	-	(100,000)	-	(100,000)
Write down in year	(214,283)	-	(1,936,201)	-	(2,150,484)
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	30,000	-	233,000	-	263,000
<b>Total costs</b>	\$ 30,000	\$ -	\$ 350,000	\$ -	\$ 380,000

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 6. Mining property interests (continued)

January 31, 2010	Blue Falcon Property	McClintock & Livingston Townships	Flett & Angus Townships	Victory Strike	Total
<b>Acquisition costs</b>					
<b>Beginning of year</b>	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ 117,000	\$ -	\$ 117,001
Write down in year	-	(1)	-	-	(1)
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	-	-	117,000	-	117,000
<b>Exploration costs</b>					
Field expenses	179,842	-	-	-	179,842
Geophysical surveys	14,600	-	-	9,869	24,469
Travel	4,630	-	-	-	4,630
Additions in year	199,072	-	-	9,869	208,941
<b>Balance, beginning of year</b>	-	-	2,468,717	2,298,292	4,767,009
Option payment received	-	-	(200,000)	-	(200,000)
Write down in year	-	-	-	(2,308,161)	(2,308,161)
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	199,072	-	2,268,717	-	2,467,789
<b>Total costs</b>	\$ 199,072	\$ -	\$ 2,385,717	\$ -	\$ 2,584,789

#### Blue Falcon Property

On February 18, 2009, the Company's 85% owned subsidiary company Blue Falcon entered into an agreement to acquire a 50% to 75% interest in certain mining claims located in Goias State, Brazil from a private Brazilian company. In addition the Company would acquire a 50% interest in related plant and equipment.

In order to earn its interest in the claims, the Company must spend US\$300,000 over a 20 month period and issue 1,000,000 common shares. The Company will be the operator.

The Company has declared "force majeure" in respect of its obligations under the agreement due to flooding on the claims caused by a hydroelectric project. The Company expects that the delay caused by "force majeure" to be determined by legal clarification of allowable mineral exploration and mining activities on the claims in the circumstances. The Company is required to pay up to US\$120,000 in additional fees in order to acquire its interest in the claims. The Company has advised its partner that no further payments will be made until the issue of "force majeure" is resolved to the Company's satisfaction. The Company has written off its interests in these claims in the amount of \$214,283. The Company has registered and still maintains other claims at a cost of \$30,000.

#### McClintock and Livingstone Townships, Ontario, Canada

The Company holds a 100% interest in certain claims located in McClintock and Livingston Townships in Ontario, Canada, subject to a 3% net smelters returns royalty. The Company wrote down the mineral resource property during the year ended January 31, 2007 by \$592,337 to a nominal value of \$1. During the year ended January 31, 2010 the Company wrote down the property resulting in a loss of \$1.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 6. Mining property interests (continued)

#### Flett and Angus Townships, Ontario, Canada

The Company holds a 100% interest in certain claims located in the Flett Township in Ontario, Canada, subject to a 3% NSR and certain claims in the Angus and Flett Townships that are subject to a 3% NSR that can be purchased by the Company for \$1,500,000. On January 14, 2010 the Company entered into an Option Agreement with Prophecy Resources Corp. ("Prophecy") whereby Prophecy has been granted the option to earn an 80% interest in the Titan Property by paying an aggregate of \$500,000 and incurring \$200,000 in exploration expenditures by December 31, 2010. The Company has the option of selling its remaining 20% interest in the property to Prophecy until December 31, 2012 for \$150,000 or 400,000 common shares of Prophecy. During the year ended January 31, 2011 the Company received \$100,000 (2010 - \$200,000) in respect of the agreement. Pursuant to the agreement the remaining \$200,000 is to be applied against the Company's loan payable to ensure the property is free and clear of all mortgages and encumbrances (Note 9). Due to delays in development, the company wrote off costs of \$1,936,201, leaving the property at its realizable value of \$350,000.

#### Victory Strike, Goias, Brazil

The Company held an 85% interest in certain diamond concessions located in central Goias State, Brazil held through the Company's 85% owned subsidiary, Diadem. During the year ended January 31, 2010, the Company wrote down the property resulting in a loss of \$2,308,161.

#### Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

### 7. Equipment

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Geological equipment	\$ 5,595	\$ 5,595	\$ 5,595
Accumulated amortization	(4,596)	(4,543)	(3,999)
	<u>\$ 999</u>	<u>\$ 1,052</u>	<u>\$ 1,596</u>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Trade accounts payable	\$ 385,797	\$ 377,006	\$ 536,012
Accrued liabilities	35,666	35,666	20,738
	<u>\$ 421,463</u>	<u>\$ 412,672</u>	<u>\$ 556,750</u>

### 9. Loan payable

During the year ended January 31, 2010, the Company entered into a loan with a face value of \$205,000, bearing interest at 10% per annum, secured by a collateral mortgage registered on its Titan project located in the Flett and Angus Townships, Ontario and maturing May 31, 2012. The Company received total proceeds of \$205,000 and granted 1,640,000 warrants exercisable for 1 common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 for a period of 2 years as part of the loan subscription. The Company may repay the loan from the 6<sup>th</sup> month to the 24<sup>th</sup> month subject to a 3 month interest bonus with no interest bonus payable within the final year of the loan. The Company has allocated \$161,817 of the proceeds to the liability and \$43,183 to the valuation of the warrants. The fair value of the liability was estimated by discounting the future payments of interest and principal and will be accreted to the \$205,000 face value using the estimated effective interest rate of 20%. The estimated fair value of the warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 100%, a risk free interest rate of 1.23%, an expected life of 1.5 years and an expected dividend yield of 0%.

The Company paid finders fees of 10% totaling \$20,500 and granted 82,000 broker warrants with similar terms as the loan unit warrants. An estimated fair value of \$5,061 was allocated to the broker warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 133%, a risk free interest rate of 1.23%, an expected life of 2 years and an expected dividend yield of 0%.

During the year ended January 31 2010, the Company sold an 80% interest in its Titan project to Prophecy which is mortgaged as collateral on the above loan. Accordingly, the Company is to receive an additional \$200,000 from Prophecy to be applied against final payment on the loan (Note 6). Prophecy agreed to make all interest payments on the loan with effect to January 31, 2010.

Subsequent to April 30, 2011, Prophecy made the payment of \$200,000 in settlement of the loan payable in full.

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Loan Principal amount	\$ 205,000	\$ 205,000	\$ 205,000
Valuation of warrants	(43,183)	(43,183)	(43,183)
Accretion	38,183	21,419	7,963
Prepaid interest	-	-	(10,799)
	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 183,238</u>	<u>\$ 158,981</u>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 10. Related party transactions

During the three month period ended April 30, 2011, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements:

- a) Paid or accrued management fees of \$36,000 (2010 - \$39,000) to two directors of the Company.
- b) Accrued interest of \$4,768 (2010 - \$1,300) to a director and person related to the president of the Company.

As at April 30, 2011 and January 31, 2011, due to related parties includes the following:

Advances from a director of \$30,026 (2010 - \$30,026) that bears interest at an annual rate of 12%, is unsecured, and has no fixed terms of repayment. The total includes accrued interest of \$16,516 (2010 - \$11,391).	\$ 47,918	\$ 46,542
Advances net of repayment from a person related to the president of the Company that bears interest at an annual rate of 18% and have no fixed terms of repayment. The advances are secured by the Company's equity interest in its subsidiary Blue Falcon as well as a General Security Agreement. The total includes accrued interest of \$20,834; (2010 - \$17,440).	82,254	69,258
Advances due to the President and a Company controlled by the President that are non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.	136,557	94,545
Amounts due to a director that are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.	70,073	64,073
	<u>\$ 336,802</u>	<u>\$ 274,418</u>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 11. Capital stock and contributed surplus

	Number of Shares	Capital Stock	Contributed Surplus
Authorized			
Unlimited common shares, without par value			
Issued			
Balance, April 30, 2011			
January 31, 2011 and; January 31, 2010	23,873,940	\$ 13,536,495	\$ 3,302,704

#### Private placements

On October 27, 2009, the Company completed a private placement of 1,489,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$148,900. Each unit consisted of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share until October 29, 2011 provided that, if the closing price of the common shares is at or exceeds \$0.40 for a period of 10 consecutive Business Days, the expiry date of the warrants will be 30 days from the date of notice to the holder advising the holder of the new expiry date. The Company granted 148,900 brokers warrants with similar terms to the unit warrants as finders' fees.

#### Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less an applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

	Options		Warrants	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, January 31, 2009	1,487,500	\$ 0.56	2,966,258	\$ 0.81
Granted	1,600,000	0.65	3,359,900	0.15
Expired and cancelled	(1,587,500)	0.54	(2,966,258)	0.81
Balance; January 31, 2010 and January 31, 2011	1,500,000	\$ 0.11	3,359,000	\$ 0.81
Expired and cancelled	(350,000)	0.15	-	0.00
Balance, April 30, 2011	1,150,000	\$ 0.10	3,359,900	\$ 0.15

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 11. Capital stock and contributed surplus (continued)

#### Stock options and warrants (cont'd...)

As at April 30, 2011, the following stock options, warrants and agent's warrants were outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
(i)Options	1,150,000	\$0.10	November 3, 2011
(ii)Warrants	1,640,000	\$0.10	July 19, 2011(i)
	82,000	\$0.10	July 19, 2011(i)
	148,900	\$0.20	October 29, 2011
	1,489,000	\$0.20	October 29, 2011

(i)On May 24, 2011 the Company agreed to grant 1,150,000 stock options to officers, directors and consultants at a price per share of \$0.15 per share for a period of two years. These options are subject to approval of all required regulatory authorities.

(ii)Subsequent to April 30, 2011, 1,722,000 unexercised warrants expired and were cancelled leaving 1,637,900 outstanding and exercisable at \$0.20 per warrant until October 29, 2011.

#### Stock-based compensation

During the year ended January 31, 2011, no stock options were issued cancelled or expired. During fiscal 2010, the Company granted 1,600,000 options to directors, officers, consultants and an employee. Accordingly, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, the stock options are recorded at fair value in the statement of operations. Total stock-based compensation recognized in the statement of operations during fiscal 2010 was \$104,128 and the weighted average fair value per option vested was \$0.05. The total amount of the stock-based compensation was also added to the contributed surplus on the balance sheet.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the valuation of stock options:

	2010
Risk-free interest rate	1.28%
Expected life of options	2 years
Annualized volatility	136.25%
Dividend rate	0.00%

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

---

### 12. Financial instruments and risk factors

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Cash is carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of receivables, marketable securities, due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

#### Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

##### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash is remote. Receivables are due primarily from government agencies. During fiscal 2010 the Company recorded a loss of \$146,182 on loans receivable from Essex Oil Ltd. ("Essex").

##### *Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at April 30, 2011, the Company had cash balances of \$343 at April 30, 2011 and \$406 at January 31, 2011, to settle current liabilities of \$1,014,716 at April 30, 2011 and \$943,541 at January 31, 2011. In total, the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$977,605 as at April 30, 2011 and \$911,139 at January 31, 2011 and is dependent upon obtaining additional financing.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

---

### 12. Financial instruments and risk factors (continued)

#### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant and the Company, as all other companies in its industry, has exposure to these risks.

#### (a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to maintain cash and term deposits in its banking institutions and does not believe interest rate risk to be significant.

#### (b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in Canadian dollars. Management believes the risk is currently insignificant as most transactions are denominated in Canadian dollars.

#### (c) Price risk

The Company is not a producing entity so is not directly exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

### 13. Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital and cash.

The Company is in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new sources of financing available and to manage its expenditures to reflect current financial resources in the interest of sustaining long term viability.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 14. Commitments and contingencies

During 2005, an individual brought a claim against the Company alleging entitlement to incentive stock options. The individual is seeking damages of \$500,000. In the opinion of management the claim is without merit and no provision has been made in the accounts of the Company.

In December 2005, a legal action was commenced against the Company by a company that assisted in constructing roads for the Company at its Titan project in Flett and Angus Township, Ontario. The amount of the claim is for \$106,782, plus accrued interest. While the Company has accrued for the principal of these invoices in its consolidated financial statements, the Company disputes the total amount that was charged and the quality of the work provided and has filed a defence in this action.

### 15. Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows

Significant non-cash transactions during the three month period ended April 30, 2011 include:

- a) Incurred general exploration expenditures of \$4,500 through due to related parties.
- b) Recorded addition interest on the loan payable of \$16,764 through the loan payable account.

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended January 31, 2011 include:

- a) Incurred mineral property expenditures of \$35,644 through due to related parties.

Significant non-cash transactions during the year ended January 31, 2010 include:

- a) Incurred mineral property expenditures of \$15,810 through prepaid expenses.
- b) Issued 148,900 common shares valued at \$7,248 as finder's fees on a private placement.
- c) Recorded a discount from the loan payable of \$43,183 for the fair value of warrants granted.
- d) Cancelled escrow shares with an assigned value of \$94,912.

### 16. Segmented information

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition and exploration of mineral resource properties. Geographic information is as follows:

	April 30, 2011	January 31, 2011	January 31, 2010
Capital assets			
Canada	\$ 350,999	\$ 351,052	\$ 2,387,313
Brazil	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>	<u>199,072</u>
	<u>\$ 380,999</u>	<u>\$ 381,052</u>	<u>\$ 2,586,385</u>

# **Randsburg International Gold Corp.**

(An exploration stage company)

## **Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)**

---

### **17. Subsequent events**

Subsequent to April 30, 2011, the Company:

- a) On May 24, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of \$220,000 consisting of the sale of 4,400,000 Units at \$0.05 per unit. Each Unit consists of 1 common share and 1 non-transferable share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrants grants the holder the right to purchase 1 common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 1 year from the date of closing.

In addition the Company will pay a finder's fee of 50,000 broker's warrants to an agent. Each brokers warrant can be exercised at a price of \$0.10 for 1 year from the date of closing and are subject to a hold period of 4 months from the date of closing.

- b) Granted 1,150,000 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 2 years to officers, Director's and consultant are of the Company.

### **18. Transition to IFRS**

The Company's financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2012 will be the first annual financial statements that comply with IFRS. These interim condensed financial statements were prepared as described in note 1, including the applicable IFRS 1. The effect of the transition to IFRS on equity, comprehensive income and cash flows is presented and described in this note, and is explained in greater detail in the notes associated with the tables.

IFRS 1 also requires that comparative financial information be provided. As a result, the first date at which the Company has applied IFRS was February 1, 2010 (the "transition date"). IFRS 1 requires first-time adopters to retrospectively apply all effective IFRS as of the end of the reporting date, which for the Company will be January 31, 2012. However, it also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exemptions.

#### **Initial election upon adoption:**

Upon transition, IFRS 1 permits certain optional exemptions and dictates certain mandatory exemptions from full retrospective application. The Company applied mandatory exemptions and certain optional exemptions. The following in

#### **IFRS optional exemption applied at the time of transition**

**Share based payment-** IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, the application of IFRS 2 "Share-based-payment" to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 2, 2002. A first-time adopter is also encouraged, but not required, to apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted after November 7, 2002 and vested before the transition. The Company has elected to apply IFRS 2 only to equity instruments that were granted before the date of transition but were not entirely vested at that time.

#### **IFRS mandatory exemption applied at the time of transition**

**Estimates** – Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policy.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The Company's first time adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total operating, financing or investing cash flows. The following presents the reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for equity, the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss:

#### Reconciliation of Equity

For the periods ended:	January 31, 2011	April 30, 2010	February 1, 2010
Equity under Canadian GAAP	\$ (713,323)	\$ 1,842,294	\$ 1,568,317
Impact of the transition to IFRS:			
1. Share- based payment	-	-	-
2. Flow-through shares	-	-	-
Total Equity under IFRS	\$ (713,323)	\$ 1,842,294	\$ 1,568,317

#### Reconciliation of the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss

For the periods ended:	January 31, 2011	April 30, 2010
The statement of loss and comprehensive loss under Canadian GAAP	\$ (2,281,640)	\$ (84,430)
Impact of the transition to IFRS:		
1. Share- based payment	-	-
2. Flow-through shares	-	-
The statement of net loss and comprehensive loss under IFRS	\$ (2,281,640)	\$ (84,430)

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

---

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Notes relating to reconciliations

In addition to the optional exemptions and mandatory exemptions discussed above, the following narratives explain the significant differences between the previous Canadian GAAP accounting policies and the current IFRS accounting policies applied by the Company. Only those differences that impact the Company as of the transition date are described below. The following is not a complete summary of all of the differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS. Relative to the impacts on the Company, the descriptive caption next to each numbered item below corresponds to the same numbered and descriptive caption in the table above, which reflects the quantitative impacts from each change. Unless a quantitative impact was noted below, the impact of the change was not material to the Company.

**Share based payment** - As stated in the section entitled "IFRS optional exemptions applied at the time of the transition", the Company has elected to apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments that were granted before the date of transition but that were not entirely vested at the time, however there is no adjustment required.

#### Recognition of expense

**Canadian GAAP** – For grants of share-based payments with granting vesting, the total fair value of the award is recognized on a straight-line basis over the employment period necessary for the award.

**IFRS** – Each tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that basis. As a result, there is no adjustment required to expense for any share-based-payment to reflect the difference in recognition.

#### Forfeitures

**Canadian GAAP** – Forfeitures of awards are recognized as they occur.

**IFRS** – An estimate is required of the number of awards expected to vest, which is revised if subsequent information indicates that actual forfeitures are likely to differ from estimates.

On the transition date, There has been no increased or decrease in its deficit by corresponding to the increase of the share - based payment expenses which were recorded before the transition date resulting in no increase or decrease of the contributed surplus by the equivalent amount. Thus, the effect on equity is nil.

**Flow through shares** – The Company has financed some exploration expenditures through the issuance of flow-through shares. The resource expenditures deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. The Company recognizes a deferred tax liability for flow-through shares and a deferred tax expense, when the eligible expenditures are incurred. The difference between the quoted price in common shares and the amount the investors pay for the shares (the 'premium') is recognized as flow-through share liability which is reversed when eligible expenditures have been incurred. The Company decreased its accounts payable and accrued liabilities at January 31, 2010 by \$256,451 and increased its taxes related to flow-through shares by the same amount.

#### Reconciliation of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the financial statements prepared under IFRS.

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements presented under Canadian GAAP to the financial Statements under IFRS.

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at February 1, 2010

<u>Canadian GAAP accounts</u>	<u>Canadian GAAP balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS Adjustments</u> \$	<u>IFRS Balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS accounts</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				<b>Assets</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				<b>Current assets</b>
Cash	72,990	-	72,990	Cash
Receivables	10,671	-	10,671	Receivables
Marketable securities	<u>1,425</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,425</u>	Marketable securities
	<u>85,086</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>85,086</u>	
 Mineral property interests	 2,584,789	 -	 2,584,789	 Mining property interests
Equipment	<u>1,596</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,596</u>	Equipment
	<u>2,586,385</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,586,385</u>	
	<u>2,671,471</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,671,471</u>	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>
 <b>Liabilities</b>				 <b>LIABILITIES</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				<b>Current liabilities</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	813,201	(256,451)	556,750	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
	-	256,451	256,451	Liability related flow-through shares
Due to related parties	<u>130,972</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>130,972</u>	Due to related parties
	944,173	-	687,722	
Loan payable	<u>158,981</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>158,981</u>	Loan payable
	<u>1,103,154</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,103,154</u>	<b>Total Liabilities</b>
 <b>Shareholders' equity</b>				 <b>EQUITY</b>
Capital stock	13,536,495	-	13,536,495	Capital stock
Contributed surplus	3,302,704	-	3,302,704	Contributed surplus
Deficit	<u>(15,270,882)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(15,270,882)</u>	Deficit
	<u>1,586,317</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,586,317</u>	<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>
	<u>2,671,471</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,671,471</u>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Reconciliation of the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss for the quarter ended April 30, 2010

<u>Canadian GAAP accounts</u>	<u>Canadian GAAP balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS adjustments</u> \$	<u>IFRS Balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS accounts</u>
<b>Administrative Expenses</b>				<b>Administrative expenses</b>
Amortization	81	-	81	Amortization
Consulting	6,000	-	6,000	Consulting
Interest and bank charges	3,194	-	3,194	Interest and bank charges
Interest on loan payable	8,489	-	8,489	Interest on loan payable
Listing and transfer agents fees	5,468	-	5,468	Listing and transfer agents' fees
Management fees	39,000	-	39,000	Management fees
Office and miscellaneous	3,704	-	3,704	Office and miscellaneous
Professional fees	<u>18,500</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,500</u>	Professional fees
	<u>(84,436)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(84,436)</u>	<b>OPERATING LOSS</b>
<b>Other Income (expenses)</b>				<b>Other income</b>
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	<u>6</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6</u>	Foreign exchange gain (loss)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	<u>(84,430)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(84,430)</u>	<b>NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	<u>(0.004)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(0.004)</u>	<b>BASIC ( LOSS) PER SHARE</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>	<u>21,843,581</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,843,581</u>	<b>WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING</b>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Reconciliation of the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended January 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP accounts	Canadian GAAP balance \$	IFRS adjustments \$	IFRS Balance \$	IFRS accounts
<b>Administrative Expenses</b>				<b>Administrative expenses</b>
Amortization	544	-	544	Amortization
Consulting	24,194	-	24,194	Consulting
Interest and bank charges	25,417	-	25,417	Interest and bank charges
Interest on loan payable	24,254	-	24,254	Interest on loan payable
Listing and transfer agents fees	17,256	-	17,256	Listing and transfer agent's fees
Management fees	156,000	-	156,000	Management fees
Office and miscellaneous	19,440	-	19,400	Office and miscellaneous
Professional fees	<u>122,300</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>122,300</u>	Professional fees
	<u>( 389,405)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(389,405)</u>	<b>OPERATING LOSS</b>
<b>Other income (expenses)</b>				<b>Other income</b>
Gain on sale of marketable securities	4,155	-	4,155	Gain on sale of marketable securities
Cost recoveries	254,094	-	254,094	Cost recoveries
Write off of mineral property interests	<u>(2150,484)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,150,484)</u>	Write off of mineral property interests
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	<u><u>(2,281,640)</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>(2,281,640)</u></u>	<b>NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	<u><u>(0.100)</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>(0.100)</u></u>	<b>BASIC ( LOSS) PER SHARE</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>	<u><u>23,870,940</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>23,870,940</u></u>	<b>WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING</b>

# Randsburg International Gold Corp.

(An exploration stage company)

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three-month period ended April 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

### 18. Transition to IFRS (continued)

#### Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at January 31, 2011

<u>Canadian GAAP accounts</u>	<u>Canadian GAAP balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS adjustments</u> \$	<u>IFRS Balance</u> \$	<u>IFRS accounts</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				<b>ASSETS</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				<b>Current assets</b>
Cash	406	-	406	Cash
Receivables	<u>31,996</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31,996</u>	Receivable
	<u>32,402</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>32,402</u>	
 Mineral property interests	 380,000	 -	 380,000	 Mining property interests
Equipment	<u>1,052</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,052</u>	Equipment
	<u>381,052</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>381,052</u>	
	<u>413,454</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>413,454</u>	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>
 <b>LIABILITIES</b>				 <b>LIABILITIES</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				<b>Current liabilities</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	669,123	(256,451)	412,672	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
	-	256,451	256,451	Liability related to flow-through shares
Due to related parties	<u>274,418</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>274,418</u>	Due to related parties
	943,541	-	943,451	
Loan payable	<u>183,236</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>183,236</u>	Loan payable
	<u>1,126,777</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,126,777</u>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>
 <b>Shareholders' equity</b>				 <b>EQUITY</b>
Capital stock	13,536,495	-	13,536,495	Capital stock
Contributed surplus	3,302,704	-	3,302,704	Contributed surplus
Deficit	<u>(17,552,522)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(17,552,522)</u>	Deficit
	<u>(713,323)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(713,323)</u>	<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>
	<u>413,454</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>413,454</u>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>